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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Assembly District 41

 10,192 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 732 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 170 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  11,094 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  11,094 

 8,165 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,262 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 242 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 399 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 ALAN FINTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR FELLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENNY ROSENBERGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DIMPLE WILLABUS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELON MUSK (WRITE-IN)

 1 ER EASERBASA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB ZUCKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEENA HUMPHREY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARYAN BARGHOVTI (WRITE-IN)

 3 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 NAZROL ISLAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUTH WILSON GILMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHUREL ZAND (WRITE-IN)

 6 SIMCHA FELDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 13 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VAMCE D MERRICK JR (WRITE-IN)

 1 YISACHER FELDBERG (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  10,106 

Unrecorded  988 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Assembly District 42

 16,282 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,285 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 328 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  17,895 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  17,895 

 13,602 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,467 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 324 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 542 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 ANDREA ALEXANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ATHENA A. CLARKE  (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANTAL HINDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID ARNOW (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEBORAH LORBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERNEST SKINNER (WRITE-IN)

 1 EUGENE DEBS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HANNAH KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HARRY WALTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 HESHY TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ROBERTSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES MCCORMACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDY KIM (WRITE-IN)

 2 LEO NAMUCHE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LORETTA TERRANOVA (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS CESPEDES (WRITE-IN)

 1 MANUEL WON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE ARYEH FOGEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIERINA SANCHEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAGGIT GABAY (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON KATZ (WRITE-IN)

 7 SIMCHA FELDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TRACY NEIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 18 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA FOLLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUELLE SERLE (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  15,990 

Unrecorded  1,905 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Assembly District 44

 2,180 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 156 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 42 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  2,378 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  2,378 

 1,407 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 311 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 60 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 309 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 2 JACKIE CHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAWN ELYSE CAMPBELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIMCHA FELDER (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  2,093 

Unrecorded  285 

Assembly District 48

 1,174 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 84 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 25 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,283 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,283 

 530 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 339 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 60 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 98 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 NAN DWEEK (WRITE-IN)

 5 SIMCHA FELDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,034 

Unrecorded  249 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Assembly District 58

 8,438 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 434 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 100 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  8,972 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  8,972 

 7,922 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 226 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 90 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 162 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 ANDREA LETT (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARLENE IRVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD J. TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIQUE WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN D MATTHEW (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIDDHARTHA GAUTAMA (WRITE-IN)

 4 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  8,410 

Unrecorded  562 

Assembly District 59

 1,815 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 84 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 18 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,917 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,917 

 1,556 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 115 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 20 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 39 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 NEIL MALONE (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,734 

Unrecorded  183 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 40,081 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,775 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 683 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  43,539 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  43,539 

 33,182 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 3,720 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (REPUBLICAN)

 796 JOSHUA ELIJAH DIAZ (CONSERVATIVE)

 1,549 HATEM EL-GAMASY (SAFE&AFFORDABLE)

 1 ALAN FINTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREA ALEXANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREA LETT (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARLENE IRVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR FELLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ATHENA A. CLARKE  (WRITE-IN)

 1 BENNY ROSENBERGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANTAL HINDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID ARNOW (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEBORAH LORBER (WRITE-IN)

 1 DIMPLE WILLABUS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD J. TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELON MUSK (WRITE-IN)

 1 ER EASERBASA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIQUE WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERNEST SKINNER (WRITE-IN)

 1 EUGENE DEBS (WRITE-IN)

 1 HANNAH KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HARRY WALTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 HELEN KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 2 HESHY TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ROBERTSON (WRITE-IN)

 2 JACKIE CHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB ZUCKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES MCCORMACK (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN D MATTHEW (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUDY KIM (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEENA HUMPHREY (WRITE-IN)

 2 LEO NAMUCHE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LORETTA TERRANOVA (WRITE-IN)

 1 LOUIS CESPEDES (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:41:15PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 1 MANUEL WON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARYAN BARGHOVTI (WRITE-IN)

 4 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHE ARYEH FOGEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 NAN DWEEK (WRITE-IN)

 1 NAZROL ISLAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 NEIL MALONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIERINA SANCHEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUTH WILSON GILMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAGGIT GABAY (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAWN ELYSE CAMPBELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON KATZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHUREL ZAND (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIDDHARTHA GAUTAMA (WRITE-IN)

 19 SIMCHA FELDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TRACY NEIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 40 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VAMCE D MERRICK JR (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA FOLLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YISACHER FELDBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUELLE SERLE (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  39,367 

Unrecorded  4,172 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk

Page 7 of 7


	ADLevelResult 1484_2336_{F113BBAC-3072-4125-96CA-E95FC1BCAE6A}.rpt
	All Parties and Independent Bodies
	Member of the City Council
	45th Council District
	AD 41
	Ballots
	Votes

	AD 42
	Ballots
	Votes

	AD 44
	Ballots
	Votes

	AD 48
	Ballots
	Votes

	AD 58
	Ballots
	Votes

	AD 59
	Ballots
	Votes

	Totals
	Ballots
	Votes






